not reflected in the restated balance sheet as at 31 December
2017, but are recognised in the opening balance sheet as at 1
January 2018.

3 會計政策（續）
(c)  中期所得稅按適用於預期年度盈利

總額的稅率累算。

4 會計政策變動
本附註說明採納香港財務報告準則第9號
「金融工具」及香港財務報告準則第15號「客
戶合同收入」對本集團財務報表的影響，
並披露自2018年1月1日起應用（與過往期
間所應用者不同）的新會計政策。

4.1 對本集團財務報表的影響
誠如下文附註4.2及4.3所闡述，本集團已
全面採納香港財務報告準則第9號及香港
財務報告準則第15號，而並無重列比較資
料。由於實體會計政策有變，因此，若干
調整項目並無於2017年12月31日的經重列
資產負債表反映，而於2018年1月1日的期
初資產負債表確認。

二零一八年度中期報告 INTERIM REPORT 2018 27

中期簡明綜合財務資料附註 Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information
（除非另有註明，否則所有數額均以人民幣千元列示） (All amounts in RMB thousands unless otherwise stated)

4 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

4.1  Impact on the Group’s the financial statements

(Continued)

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each
individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the
changes have not been included. The adjustments are explained
in more detail by standard below.

綜合財務狀況表（摘錄）

2017年
12月31日

按原先呈列

香港財務
報告準則
第9號

香港財務
報告準則
第15號

2018年
1月1日
經重列

Consolidated statement of
financial position (extract)

31 December
2017

As originally
presented HKFRS 9 HKFRS 15

1 January
2018

Restated

非流動資產 Non-current assets
遞延所得稅資產 Deferred tax assets 17,323 398 — 17,721

流動資產 Current assets
貿易及其他應收款項 Trade and other receivables 176,718 (2,581) — 174,137

權益 Equity
保留盈利 Retained earnings 93,328 (2,183) — 91,145

流動負債 Current liabilities
預收客戶款項 Advances from customers 57,606 — (57,606) —
合約負債 Contract liabilities — — 57,606 57,606

4.2 Adoption of HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments

4.21 HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments — Impact of adoption

HKFRS 9 replaces the provisions of HKAS 39 that relate to the
recognition, classification and measurement of financial assets
and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments,
impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting.

The adoption of HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 January
2018 resulted in changes in accounting policies and
adjustments to the amounts recognised in the financial
statements. The new accounting policies are set out in note
4.22 below.